

JAMES W. BRANNIGAN, JR.
United States Attorney
JOHN R. NEECE
Assistant U.S. Attorney
Chief, Civil Division
940 Front Street
Room 5-N-19
San Diego, California 92189-0150
Telephone: (619) 557-5662

JAMES P. TURNER
Acting Assistant Attorney General
JOAN A. MAGAGNA
BEBE NOVICH
JOSEPH C. RUSSO
Attorneys
Public Access Section
Civil Rights Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66738
Washington, D.C. 20035-6738
Telephone: (202) 307-0663

Attorneys for the United States of America

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

THEODORE A. PINNOCK,
Plaintiff,

v.

INTERNATIONAL HOUSE OF
PANCAKES FRANCHISEE, et al.,
Defendants.

MAJID ZAHEDI doing business
as INTERNATIONAL HOUSE OF
PANCAKES,

Counterclaimant,

v.

THEODORE A. PINNOCK, and
ROES 1 THROUGH 50,

Counterdefendants, and

CIVIL No. 92-1370-R (CM)

**LEAVE GRANTED TO EXCEED
PAGE LIMIT OF LOCAL
RULE 7.1(h)**

**UNITED STATES' MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF ITS CROSS-
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

DATE: September 7, 1993
TIME: 10:30 a.m.
CTRM: 5
The Honorable John
S. Rhoades

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Counterdefendant-
Intervenor.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT.....2

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

IV. ARGUMENT.....6

A. IN TITLE III OF THE ADA, CONGRESS PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS BROAD POWER UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE TO REACH THE ACTIVITIES OF RESTAURANTS LIKE IHOP.....6

1. **IHOP Operates in Interstate Commerce**.....7

2. **Title III Reaches the Full Extent of the Commerce Clause and Would Reach IHOP Even as Part of the Restaurant Industry Without Regard to IHOP's Individual Impact on Interstate Commerce**.....11

B. TITLE III DOES NOT INTRUDE UPON STATE SOVEREIGNTY IN VIOLATION OF THE TENTH AMENDMENT.....17

C. TITLE III DOES NOT IMPROPERLY DELEGATE AUTHORITY TO EITHER THE EXECUTIVE OR JUDICIAL BRANCH.....20

D. TITLE III PROVIDES A SUFFICIENTLY PRECISE STANDARD OF CONDUCT AND, THEREFORE, IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....23

1. **Readily Achievable Barrier Removal**.....27

2. **Alternatives to Barrier Removal**.....31

3. **Reasonable Modifications of Policies and Procedure**.....32

4. **Most Integrated Setting Appropriate**.....34

5.	Undue Burden	36
6.	Full and Equal Enjoyment and Opportunity to Participate	38
E.	<u>TITLE III OF THE ADA DOES NOT EFFECT AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAKING WITHOUT JUST COMPENSATION</u>	40
F.	<u>TITLE III IS NOT RETROACTIVE LEGISLATION</u>	50
V.	CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

A.B. Small Co. v. American Sugar Refining Co., 267 U.S. 233 (1925).....24

Agins v. City of Tiburon, 447 U.S. 255 (1979).....40-41

American Power & Light Co. v. SEC, 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....21

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....2

Andrus v. Allard, 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....44, 46-47, 47, 48

Baggett v. Bullitt, 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....24

Bandini Petroleum Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., 284 U.S. 8 (1931).....32

Barracrough v. ADP Automotive Claims Servs., Inc., 881 F. Supp. 1310 (N.D. Cal. 1993).....51

Bennett v. New Jersey, 470 U.S. 632 (1985).....51

Boutilier v. INS, 387 U.S. 118 (1967).....24

Boyce Motor Lines v. United States, 342 U.S. 337 (1952)25, 25-26

Bradley v. School Bd. of Richmond, 416 U.S. 696 (1974).....51

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....2

Chalmers v. City of Los Angeles, 762 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1985).....25

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....3

Colten v. Kentucky, 407 U.S. 104 (1972).....25

Commercial Builders v. Sacramento, 941 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1991).....48

Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp., 475 U.S. 211 (1986).....50

Cox v. Hart, 260 U.S. 427 (1922).....53

Daniel v. Paul, 395 U.S. 298 (1969).....10, 11

<u>Dean v. Thompson</u> , No. 92 C 20388, 1993 WL 169734 (N.D. Ill. May 6, 1993).....	51
<u>Edgar A. Levy Leasing Co. v. Siegel</u> , 258 U.S. 242 (1922)....	32-33
<u>EEOC v. Ratliff</u> , 906 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1990)	8, 10, 13, 14, 16, 16-17
<u>Everard's Breweries v. Day</u> , 265 U.S. 545 (1924).....	47
<u>FDIC v. Faulkner</u> , 991 F.2d 262 (5th Cir. 1993), <u>reh'g denied</u> , June 30, 1993 WL.....	50
<u>FHA v. Darlington, Inc.</u> , 358 U.S. 84 (1958), <u>reh'g denied</u> , 358 U.S. 937 (1959).....	52
<u>Fleming v. Rhodes</u> , 331 U.S. 100 (1947).....	52
<u>Fleming v. USDA</u> , 713 F.2d 179 (6th Cir. 1983).....	26
<u>Fowler v. Board of Educ.</u> , 819 F.2d 657 (6th Cir. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 986 (1987).....	25
<u>Fry v. United States</u> , 421 U.S. 542 (1975).....	16
<u>Furey v. City of Sacramento</u> , 780 F.2d 1448 (9th Cir. 1986)....	41
<u>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</u> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	18
<u>Gibbons v. Odgen</u> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	6
<u>Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead</u> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962).....	41, 46
<u>Grayned v. City of Rockford</u> , 408 U.S. 108 (1972).....	25
<u>Harris v. Lukhard</u> , 733 F.2d 1075 (4th Cir. 1984).....	33
<u>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</u> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	9, 13, 14, 49-50
<u>Hepburn v. Griswold</u> , 75 U.S. 603 (1869).....	23
<u>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n</u> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	6, 14, 16, 19, 41
<u>Jackson Court Condominiums, Inc. v. City of New Orleans</u> , 665 F. Supp. 1235 (E.D. La. 1987), <u>aff'd</u> , 874 F.2d 1070 (5th Cir. 1989).....	37
<u>Jacob Ruppert, Inc. v. Caffey</u> , 251 U.S. 264 (1920).....	47

<u>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</u> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	20
<u>Katzenbach v. McClung</u> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	6, 7, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15-16
<u>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</u> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	24
<u>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</u> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	44, 45
<u>Lai v. City and County of Honolulu</u> , 841 F.2d 301 (9th Cir. 1988).....	46
<u>Lake Nacimiento Ranch v. County of San Luis Obispo County</u> , 841 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1987).....	44
<u>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</u> , 112 S. Ct. 2886 (1992).....	44
<u>Lucido v. Cravath, Swaine & Moore</u> , 425 F. Supp. 123 (S.D.N.Y. 1977).....	10
<u>McAndrews v. Fleet Bank</u> , 989 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1993).....	50
<u>McCulloch v. Maryland</u> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	7
<u>McLain v. Real Estate Bd. of New Orleans, Inc.</u> , 444 U.S. 232 (1980).....	6-7, 13
<u>Miller v. Amusement Enters., Inc.</u> , 394 F.2d 342 (5th Cir. 1968).....	9, 10
<u>Miller v. Schoene</u> , 276 U.S. 272 (1928).....	50
<u>Mistretta v. United States</u> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	20, 22, 23
<u>NAACP v. Button</u> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	24
<u>New York v. United States</u> , 112 S. Ct. 2408 (1992).....	19
<u>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</u> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	48
<u>Park Ave. Tower Assocs. v. City of New York</u> , 746 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1984).....	47
<u>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</u> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	43-44
<u>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</u> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)....	44, 45, 47
<u>Perez v. United States</u> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	7, 16

<u>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n</u> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	14
<u>Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n v. Skinner</u> , 934 F.2d 1096 (9th Cir. 1991).....	22
<u>Rath Packing Co. v. M.H. Becker</u> , 530 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1975), <u>aff'd sub nom. Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</u> , 430 U.S. 519, <u>cert. denied</u> , 430 U.S. 954, <u>reh'g denied</u> , 431 U.S. 925 (1977).....	26
<u>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</u> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	38
<u>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</u> , 467 U.S. 985 (1984).....	47
<u>Russell v. United States</u> , 471 U.S. 858 (1985).....	13, 16
<u>Rymer v. Douglas County</u> , 764 F.2d 796 (11th Cir. 1985).....	46
<u>Seniors Civil Liberties Ass'n v. Kemp</u> , 965 F.2d 1030 (11th Cir. 1992).....	14
<u>Skinner v. Mid-America Pipeline Co.</u> , 490 U.S. 212 (1989) ...	20-21
<u>South Carolina v. Baker</u> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	18-19
<u>Southeastern Community College v. Davis</u> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979).....	33, 36
<u>Stevens v. United States</u> , 440 F.2d 144 (6th Cir. 1971).....	14, 16
<u>Touby v. United States</u> , 111 S. Ct. 1752 (1991).....	20
<u>Trustees for Alaska v. EPA</u> , 749 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1984).....	41
<u>United States v. American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</u> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940).....	23
<u>United States v. Catanzaro</u> , 368 F. Supp. 450 (D. Conn. 1973).....	28
<u>United States v. Darby</u> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	6, 7, 16
<u>United States v. Felsen</u> , 648 F.2d 681 (10th Cir.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 484 U.S. 861 (1981).....	28
<u>United States v. Manufacturer's Nat'l Bank</u> , 363 U.S. 194 (1960).....	52-53
<u>United States v. Morton</u> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984).....	3
<u>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</u> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	44

<u>United States v. Schneiderman</u> , 968 F.2d 1564 (2d Cir. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 113 S. Ct. 1283 (1993).....	26
<u>United States v. Thirty-Seven Photographs</u> , 402 U.S. 363 (1971).....	13
<u>United States v. Vizena</u> , 342 F. Supp. 553 (W.D. La. 1972).....	11
<u>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</u> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942).....	7
<u>United States Civil Serv. Comm'n v. National Ass'n of Letter Carriers</u> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	13
<u>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</u> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	47, 50
<u>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</u> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	23-24, 24-25, 26, 26-27
<u>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</u> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	27-28
<u>West Virginia Mfrs. Ass'n v. West Virginia</u> , 714 F.2d 308 (4th Cir. 1983).....	27
<u>Wickard v. Filburn</u> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	7, 16
<u>Yakus v. United States</u> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	21-22, 22

CONSTITUTION:

U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	40
U.S. CONST. amend. X.....	17
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8.....	6, 12
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2.....	23

STATUTES:

Americans with Disabilities Act,

42 U.S.C. §§ 12181-89 (Supp. II 1990).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b) (1) (Supp. II 1990).....	2, 48-49
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b) (2) (Supp. II 1990).....	48-49
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b) (4) (Supp. II 1990).....	2, 12-13
42 U.S.C. § 12102(2) (Supp. II 1990).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 12181(1) (Supp. II 1990).....	12

42 U.S.C. § 12181 (2) (Supp. II 1990)	21
42 U.S.C. § 12181 (7) (Supp. II 1990)	3, 12, 21
42 U.S.C. § 12181 (9) (Supp. II 1990)	28, 41, 42
42 U.S.C. § 12181 note (Supp. II 1990)	51
42 U.S.C. § 12182 (Supp. II 1990)	3, 21, 41
42 U.S.C. § 12182 (a) (Supp. II 1990)	3, 38
42 U.S.C. § 12182 (b) (1) (A) (i) (Supp. II 1990) ...	4, 38-39, 39
42 U.S.C. § 12182 (b) (1) (A) (ii) (Supp. II 1990)	4, 39
42 U.S.C. § 12182 (b) (1) (A) (iii) (Supp. II 1990)	4, 39
42 U.S.C. § 12182 (b) (1) (B) (Supp. II 1990)	4, 34
42 U.S.C. § 12182 (b) (2) (A) (i) (Supp. II 1990)	4
42 U.S.C. § 12182 (b) (2) (A) (ii) (Supp. II 1990)	4, 32
42 U.S.C. § 12182 (b) (2) (A) (iii) (Supp. II 1990)	4, 36
42 U.S.C. § 12182 (b) (2) (A) (iv) (Supp. II 1990)	4, 17, 27
42 U.S.C. § 12182 (b) (2) (A) (v) (Supp. II 1990)	4, 31
42 U.S.C. § 12183 (Supp. II 1990)	4, 41-42
42 U.S.C. § 12186 (b) (Supp. II 1990)	3, 17, 21, 26, 41
42 U.S.C. § 12186 (c) (Supp. II 1990)	17, 21, 41
42 U.S.C. § 12187 (Supp. II 1990)	21
42 U.S.C. § 12188 (Supp. II 1990)	21
42 U.S.C. § 12188 (b) (1) (A) (ii) (Supp. II 1990)	20
42 U.S.C. § 12204 (Supp. II 1990)	17
42 U.S.C. § 12206 (c) (3) (Supp. II 1990)	27
42 U.S.C. § 12206 (d) (Supp. II 1990)	27

Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. § 2000a(a)(6) (1988)	38
Fair Housing Act,	
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(B) (1988).....	38
42 U.S.C. § 3631 (1988).....	38
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act,	
7 U.S.C. § 136 (1988).....	47
28 U.S.C. § 2403 (1988).....	1
Federal Railway Safety Act of 1970 (as amended),	
45 U.S.C. § 431(a) (1988).....	22
Rehabilitation Act of 1973,	
29 U.S.C. § 794 (1973).....	36
REGULATIONS:	
28 C.F.R. pt. 36 (1991).....	26
28 C.F.R. pt. 36, app. A, § 2.2 (1991).....	19
28 C.F.R. pt. 36, app. B (1991).....	27, 33-34, 35
28 C.F.R. § 36.104 (1991).....	3, 29, 36-37
28 C.F.R. § 36.104, app. B (1991).....	29-30, 30, 35, 36
28 C.F.R. § 36.201 (1991).....	3
28 C.F.R. § 36.202, app. B (1991).....	35, 40
28 C.F.R. § 36.302(c) (1991).....	33
28 C.F.R. § 36.302(d) (1991).....	33
28 C.F.R. § 36.304(b) (1991).....	29, 42
28 C.F.R. § 36.304(b), app. B (1991).....	29
28 C.F.R. § 36.304(d) (1991).....	17
28 C.F.R. § 36.305(b) (1991).....	31-32

28 C.F.R. § 36.305(b), app. B (1991).....	31-32
28 C.F.R. § 36.406 (1991).....	42
28 C.F.R. § 36.406(a) (1991).....	17
56 Fed. Reg. 35,544 (1991).....	2, 23
56 Fed. Reg. 35,545 (1991).....	23

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

134 Cong. Rec. E1308 (1988) (statement of Rep. Coelho).....	15
136 Cong. Rec. E1913 (1990) (statement of Rep. Hoyer).....	5, 13
138 Cong. Rec. S614 (1992) (statement of Sen. Durenberger).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 485, 101st Cong., 2d Sess., pts. II, III (1990), <u>reprinted in</u> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 327	35-36, 36, 45
S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989).....	28-29, 31, 34, 36, 38, 42, 48, 49

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	1
----------------------------	---

MISCELLANEOUS:

U.S. Department of Justice, The Americans with Disabilities Act -- Title III Technical Assistance Manual (1992 & Supp. 1993).....	27, 30, 32, 34, 35, 37, 40
